tricity generation from renewable energies; using the sensitivity for ±20% (i.e.
±10 €/MWh in 2030) the potential developments appear to be well covered;

• With higher CO2 prices and no great changes in fuel prices for natural gas and
hard coal, the revenues decline significantly. In view of the pending changes i.e.
the more ambitions EU ETS in the context of the European Green Deal, the
sensitivity for ± 20% (i.e. ±5 €/EUA in 2030) describes a rather conservative
approach (with an isolated rise in the EUA price to € 40 in 2030, the compensa-
tion payments for RWE would reduce by around € 0.20 billion and for the LEAG
by approx. € 0.57 billion2)

Finally it must be pointed out that, besides the calculated compensation for the Jä-
nschwalde A and B and Niederaussem G or H power plant units, there will also be pay-
ments for the planned transfer to the security reserve under Section 13g EnWG, which
are calculated for periods of one year (Jänschwalde B), three years (Jänschwalde A)

2  These differences mainly arise from the comparatively early shutdown of significant power plant capacity
for RWE and with the trend for a late final shutdown of LEAG lignite power plant units.

Sensitivity LEAG
parameters

€ 1b € 2b

Reference case 1,661 2,661 767
Sensitivity analyses
Wholesale market power prices +20% +551

-20% -535
CO2 prices +20% -290

-20% +290
Redispatch revenues +20% +5

-20% -5
Balancing services revenues +20% +3

-20% -3
Power market optimization +20% +64

-20% -64
Heat revenues +20% +3

-20% -3
Fixed operational costs +20% -84

-20% +84
Variable operational costs (w/o CO2) +20% -61

-20% +61
Without personnel restructuring bonus -184

RWE
Mine conversion costs

€ million

+690
-334
-277
+392

+7
-7
+4
-4

+66

+86
-293

-62
+0
+0

-132
+156

-80

Assessment of the planned compensation payments for lignite power plants

29

and 4 years (Niederaussem G or H). The allowances for the security reserve in accord-
ance with KVBG-E are logically determined using a clear rule-based formula while, for
the shutdown compensation, it is planned to pay flat-rate amounts which have been de-
termined with no transparency and are ultimately incomprehensible and at least partially
very asymmetrical and implausible.